or in relation to the Company, the Company. In the opinion of the Board, the Group and the Company’s key management are the Directors
of Walker Crips Group plc. Total compensation to key management personnel is £772,593 (2015: £860,861). Further information can be
found within the Remuneration Committee Report on page 22.

49. First time adoption of FRS 102
These financial statements are Walker Crips Group plc’s first financial statements that comply with FRS 102. The date of transition
to FRS 102 was 1 April 2014.

The transition to FRS 102 has resulted in a small number of changes in accounting policies compared to those used previously.
The following tables describe the differences between the amounts presented previously under UK GAAP and as restated to comply
with FRS 102:

 ▪ in the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Balance Sheet for the year 31 March 2015 (i.e. comparative information); and

 ▪ in the opening Balance Sheet (i.e. at 1 April 2014, the date of transition).

Balance Sheet

As previously
stated

1 April 2014
£’000

Effect of
transition

1 April 2014
£’000

FRS 102
(as restated)
1 April 2014

£’000

As previously
stated

31 March 2015
£’000

Effect of
transition

31 March 2015
£’000

FRS 102
(as restated)

31 March 2015
£’000

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 2,515 — 2,515 2,545 — 2,545
Share Premium 1,818 — 1,818 1,988 — 1,988
Own shares held (312) — (312) (312) — (312)
Other reserves 4,668 — 4,668 4,668 — 4,668
Revaluation reserve 827 (827) — 767 (767) —
Profit and loss account 13,406 827 14,233 11,836 767 12,603

Equity shareholders’ funds 22,922 — 22,922 21,492 — 21,492

Effect on the Statement of Comprehensive Income
On transition to FRS 102, the company has recognised transition adjustments to recognise the revaluation of investments treated as basic
financial instruments to become part of the Profit and Loss account. These were previously recognised as Other Comprehensive Income.
This has the effect of increasing the loss in the Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 March 2015 to £672,000 (previously £612,000).

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WALKER CRIPS GROUP PLC
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016 79

50. Contingent liability
The Company has received an assessment from HMRC to pay a significant sum of Income Tax and National Insurance plus interest.